APPLICATION TO BOARD OF APPEALS
riNO I 48052 [ 1 - 444 432 popeat No T2/ T— L8

Date.

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, WEST SENECA, NEW YORK:

1 weh JOE MULAZZ0 / TANEL BACCAR - ARCHIECT: _GoWNG TPEREN  NY
, HEREBY APPEAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FROM THE
DECISION OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR ON AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT NO.

DATED, ,20___, WHEREBY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DID DENY TO
(J A PERMIT FOR USE [J A CERTIFICATE OF EXISTING USE
[0 A PERMIT FOR OCCUPANCY [J A CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE
[0 ATEMPORARY PERMIT OR EXTENSION THEREOF (0 AREA PERMIT - :

1. Applicant is the [J PROPERTY OWNER
[0 CONTRACTOR FOR THE WORK CONCERNED HEREIN
[0 PROSPECTIVE TENANT
(0 OTHER (Describe)

2. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY_4-14 LEIN RPD, WET =ENBSs, NY

3. State in general the exact nature of the permission required,

4. PREVIOUS APPEAL. No previous appeal has been made with respect to this decision of the Building Inspector or with respect
to this property, except the appeal made in Appeal No._________| dated , 20,
5. REASON FOR APPEAL.

A. A Variance to the Zoning Ordinance is requested because strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship, or
the hardship created is unique and is not shared by all properties alike in the immediate vicinity of this property and in this use district,
or the variance would observe the spirit of the ordinance and would not change the character of the district because:

THE BEVERIT 2oUaT BY THE APRUICAT can \NOT BE
ACh VEP 2 ZOME. OTHER. FELSIP UMEOD WhicH

(e o — ‘ oA

B. Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance is requested because:

C. A Special or Temporary Permit or an Extension thereof Under the Zoning Ordinance is requested pursuant to Article

Section , Subsection , Paragraph of the Zoning Ordinance, because:

’9/ 4

ature

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR i
1. Provision(s) of the Zoning Ordinance Appealed, including article, section, subsection or paragraph of the Zoning Ordinance

2. Zoning Classification of the property concerned in this appeal
3. Type of Appeal:

[J Variance to the Zoning Ordinance.
(] Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map
[J Special or Temporary Permit or an extension thereof under the Zoning Ordinance.

4. A statement of any other facts or data which should be considered in this appeal

ot



" Joe Milazzo '
11 Cowing, Depew, NY, Variance for 479 Lein Road

(716) 480-3249 West Seneca, New York
October 8, 2018
Zoning Board of Appeals

Town of West Seneca
West Seneca Town Hall
1250 Union Road

West Seneca, NY 14224

Re: Zoning Variance for 479 Lein Road, West Seneca, New York

Dear Zoning Board Members:

I'have engaged Daniel Baccari, as Architect of Record for Professional Design Services required for the above referenced
property.

Those services include assisting and representing me to the ZBA with this variance request.

If you have any questions or additional information required of me regarding this matter, please feel free to contact
me at (716) 480-3249

Thank you,



" Daniel L. Baccari, Architect Joe Milazzo
86 Garfield Street, Lancaster, NY, Variance for 479 Lein Road
(716) 449-6433 email: baccari@roadrunner.com West Seneca, New York

October 8, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of West Seneca
West Seneca Town Hall
1250 Union Road

West Seneca, NY 14224

Re: Zoning Variance for 479 Lein Road, West Seneca, New York
Dear Zoning Board Members:

I have been engaged as Mr. Joe Milazzos® Architect of Record for Professional Design Services he requires for the above
referenced property. Those services include assisting and representing him with this variance request.

Mr. Milazzo has purchased the existing residence and detached garage at 479 Lein Road, which at the time of purchase
was abandoned and in disrepair. He is now in the process of restoring the property and renovating the buildings for his
use as a residence.

Part of Mr. Milazzos’ plan for the residence is to repair and enlarge the detached garage. He has an automotive hobby
that includes a specialty truck and a classic car along with a trailer and associated pick-up truck that transports these
vehicles. Due to the value of the vehicles and trailer, Mr. Milazzo stores all of them indoors when not in use. Mr.
Milazzo also has an extensive shop with equipment that he uses to work on these hobby vehicles.

The vehicles and associated shop are the reason for the garage addition and its configuration. The proposed addition to
the garage is shown on the attached Drawing 1.

The need for a variance arises due to the height restrictions for an accessory structure (the garage) on a residential lot.
The truck & trailer, which will be stored inside the garage, is of a height that requires a door tall enough to allow entry
(12 feet high). That, and the configuration of the structure and associated roof makes the garage (in the location of the
door) higher than the zoning ordinance allows for building height.

Following are the zoning requirements applicable to the proposed addition to the garage (accessory structure):
- The Property Zoning is (per current zoning map): R-90 A Residence District

- Applicable sections of Chapter 120 Zoning:

§ 120-14 Permitted Uses in R-90A include: A (1): As permitted in § 120-134, which includes: Single Family
Dwelling & B (1): As permitted in § 120-13B, which includes: Private Garage, Off Street Parking.

§ 120-30 Minimum Yards for One & Two Family Dwellings: Rear Yard = 30 feet minimum

§ 120-39 Limitations on accessory uses in R Districts:

A. Location of accessory buildings, structures and other improvements. No accessory building, structure or
other improvement shall be erected or altered so as to:
(1) Be in any required front yard or required side yard, except that an attached garage may extend three
feet into a required side yard, provided that such garage is not nearer than five feet to any lot line.
(2) Be nearer than 10 feet to any dwelling unless attached thereto or nearer than five feet to any other
building.
(3) Be within three feet of any side or rear lot line.



Daniel L. Baccari, Architect Variance for 479 Lein Road
Page 2

§ 120-34 Maximum heights of buildings or structures
C. For accessory buildings.
(1) In R Districts: 12 feet. (applicable definition of building height, § 120-64: The vertical distance
measured from the average elevation of the proposed finished grade of the building to the mean height
between eaves and ridge of gable, hip or gambrel roofs).

Area Variance Request:

Mr. Milazzo is requesting an area variance from the building height requirements in order to construct a garage
(accessory structure) addition that will be viable for his personal use. In order to minimize the request, the garage
addition will be designed so that only the Eastern most 20 feet is the requested variance area (that is the area
furthest from the road, at 260 feet). The attached Drawing 1 shows the configuration of the proposed addition as
well as highlights the area where the variance is requested.

The proposed garage addition is on a 2-acre lot which is approximately 120 feet wide by 750 feet deep (current
survey attached). With the exception of the variance (if granted), all other zoning requirements for the proposed
garage addition will be met.

We believe that the benefit the applicant stands to receive from the variance will outweigh any burden to health,
safety and welfare that may be suffered by the community. We also believe that, should the variance request be
approved:

- There will not be an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood, nor will there be a
detriment to nearby properties. It is a significant distance from the road, not higher than the primary
structure (the house, which partially screens it) and it is significantly East (behind) of all other structures
in the vicinity, which results in screening of the variance area by buildings or by trees with the exception
of the property to the East, however, the variance area is over 100 feet to the rear of that house, which is a
significant distance for sight lines. This is shown on the attached Aerial Photo with the addition and
variance area indicated.

- The benefit sought by the applicant (to store the described vehicles within the garage) cannot be achieved
by some other feasible method which would not require a variance.

- The requested area variance is not substantial: the requested height addition is 4.3 feet higher than
required (which is only a 35% increase), and the portion of the addition which it is requested for is only
23% of the footprint of the addition.

- The variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood.

Per the requirements of the Zoning Board, we are submitting the following documents herein for use in
consideration of the requested area variance :

o Completed Application To Board Of Appeals
o Letter of Authorization for representation by the Architect
o Current Property Survey
o  Building Plans and Renderings pertaining to the variance request:
- Drawing 1
- Aerial Photo with addition added
e Tax Map indicating which neighbors were informed of the requested variance along with the signed
letters and attachment to same.

Page 2



Daniel L. Baccari, Architect Variance for 479 Lein Road
Page 3

We appreciate the Zoning Board’s consideration in this matter.

If there are any questions or additional information required, or if you have any additional requirements of me,
please feel free to contact me at (716) 449-6433 or via email: baccari@roadrunner.com

Regards.

(A

Daniel Baccari

Registered Architect - State of New York
Certified Code Enforcement Officer - State of New York

Copy: Joe Milazzo

Page 3
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